CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

ID: UGPG

MEDICARE/MEDICAID CERTIFICATION AND TRANSMITTAL

	PARI	1 - 10 BF COM	PLETED BY	HE STATE	E SURVEY AGENCY	Fa	cility ID: 00022
MEDICARE/MEDICAID PROVIDER N (L1) 245285	VO.	3. NAME AND AD (L3) GOOD SAM			R GROVE HEIGHTS	4. TYPE OF ACTION:	7 (L8) 2. Recertification
2.STATE VENDOR OR MEDICAID NO.		(L4) 1301 50TH S	TREET EAST			3. Termination	4. CHOW
(L2) 659561800		(L5) INVER GRO	OVE HEIGHTS,	MN	(L6) 55077	5. Validation 7. On-Site Visit	6. Complaint 9. Other
5. EFFECTIVE DATE CHANGE OF OW	NERSHIP	7. PROVIDER/SUI	PPLIER CATEGOR	RY	<u>02</u> (L7)		
(L9)		01 Hospital	05 HHA	09 ESRD	13 PTIP 22 CLIA	8. Full Survey After Com	plaint
6. DATE OF SURVEY 09/12	2/2016 (L34)	02 SNF/NF/Dual	06 PRTF	10 NF	14 CORF		
8. ACCREDITATION STATUS:	(L10)	03 SNF/NF/Distinct	07 X-Ray	11 ICF/IID	15 ASC	FISCAL YEAR ENDING D	DATE: (L35)
0 Unaccredited 1 TJC 2 AOA 3 Other		04 SNF	08 OPT/SP	12 RHC	16 HOSPICE	12/31	
11LTC PERIOD OF CERTIFICATION		10.THE FACILITY	IS CERTIFIED AS	:			
From (a):		X A. In Complian	nce With		And/Or Approved Waivers Of The	e Following Requirements:	_
To (b):		Program Re			2. Technical Personnel	6. Scope of Servic	es Limit
		Compliance	Based On:		3. 24 Hour RN	7. Medical Directo	r
12.Total Facility Beds	46 (L18)	1. A	Acceptable POC		4. 7-Day RN (Rural SNF)	8. Patient Room Si	ze
13. Total Certified Beds	46 (L17)	D. Natin Com			5. Life Safety Code	9. Beds/Room	
13. Iotal Certified Beds	40 (L17)		apliance with Program and/or Applied Wai		* Code: A*	(L12)	
14. LTC CERTIFIED BED BREAKDOWN		1			15. FACILITY MEETS	(=)	
18 SNF 18/19 SNF	19 SNF	ICF	IID		1861 (e) (1) or 1861 (j) (1):	(L15)	
46	19 3111	ici	пр		1801 (6) (1) 01 1801 (j) (1).	(213)	
	7.00						
(L37) (L38)	(L39)	(L42)	(L43)				
16. STATE SURVEY AGENCY REMARK	KS (IF APPLICABLE S	SHOW LTC CANCELI	LATION DATE):				
17. SURVEYOR SIGNATURE		Date :			18. STATE SURVEY AGENCY AP	PPROVAL	Date:
Susanne Reuss, I	Jnit Supervis	sor	09/12/2016	(L19)	Kate JohnsTon, Pr	rogram Specialist	09/13/2016 (L20)
	PART II - TO	BE COMPLETE	D BY HCFA R	EGIONAL	OFFICE OR SINGLE STAT	TE AGENCY	
19. DETERMINATION OF ELIGIBILITY	Y	20. COM	IPLIANCE WITH	CIVIL	21. 1. Statement of Finance		
_X 1. Facility is Eligible to Pa	rticinate	RIGI	HTS ACT:		 Ownership/Control Both of the Above : 	Interest Disclosure Stmt (HCFA-	1513)
2. Facility is not Eligible					5. Both of the Above .		
	(L21)						
22. ORIGINAL DATE	23. LTC AGREEM	ENT 2	24. LTC AGREEM	ENT	26. TERMINATION ACTION:	(L.	30)
OF PARTICIPATION	BEGINNING	DATE	ENDING DAT	Œ	VOLUNTARY 00	<u>INVOLUNTA</u>	IRY
08/01/1985					01-Merger, Closure	05-Fail to Mee	et Health/Safety
(L24)	(L41)		(L25)		02-Dissatisfaction W/ Reimburseme	ent 06-Fail to Mee	et Agreement
25. LTC EXTENSION DATE:	27. ALTERNATIV	E SANCTIONS			03-Risk of Involuntary Termination	OTHER	
	A. Suspension				04-Other Reason for Withdrawal	07-Provider S	tatus Change
	·		(L44)			00-Active	
(L27)	B. Rescind Sus	pension Date:					
			(L45)				
28. TERMINATION DATE:	29	. INTERMEDIARY/C	CARRIER NO.		30. REMARKS		
		00140					
	(L28)			(L31)			
31. RO RECEIPT OF CMS-1539	32	. DETERMINATION (OF APPROVAL DA	ATE	Posted 09/22/2016 Co.		
	(L32)	09/06/2016		(L33)	DETERMINATION APPRO	VAL	



PROTECTING, MAINTAINING AND IMPROVING THE HEALTH OF ALL MINNESOTANS

CMS Certification Number (CCN): 245285 September 13, 2016

Ms. Pamela Schultz, Administrator Good Samaritan Society - Inver Grove Heights 1301 50th Street East Inver Grove Heights, MN 55077

Dear Ms. Schultz:

The Minnesota Department of Health assists the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) by surveying skilled nursing facilities and nursing facilities to determine whether they meet the requirements for participation. To participate as a skilled nursing facility in the Medicare program or as a nursing facility in the Medicaid program, a provider must be in substantial compliance with each of the requirements established by the Secretary of Health and Human Services found in 42 CFR part 483, Subpart B.

Based upon your facility being in substantial compliance, we are recommending to CMS that your facility be recertified for participation in the Medicare and Medicaid program.

Effective August 29, 2016 the above facility is certified for or recommended for:

46 Skilled Nursing Facility/Nursing Facility Beds

Your facility's Medicare approved area consists of all 46 skilled nursing facility beds.

You should advise our office of any changes in staffing, services, or organization, which might affect your certification status.

If, at the time of your next survey, we find your facility to not be in substantial compliance your Medicare and Medicaid provider agreement may be subject to non-renewal or termination.

Please contact me if you have any questions.

Good Samaritan Society - Inver Grove Heights September 13, 2016 Page 2

Sincerely,

Kate JohnsTon, Program Specialist

Program Assurance Unit

Licensing and Certification Program

Health Regulation Division

85 East Seventh Place, Suite 220

P.O. Box 64900

St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

kate.johnston@state.mn.us

Telephone: (651) 201-3992 Fax: (651) 215-9697

cc: Licensing and Certification File



PROTECTING, MAINTAINING AND IMPROVING THE HEALTH OF ALL MINNESOTANS

Electronically delivered September 13, 2016

Ms. Pamela Schultz, Administrator Good Samaritan Society - Inver Grove Heights 1301 50th Street East Inver Grove Heights, MN 55077

RE: Project Number S5285025

Dear Ms. Schultz:

On August 9, 2016, we informed you that we would recommend enforcement remedies based on the deficiencies cited by this Department for a standard survey, completed on July 28, 2016. This survey found the most serious deficiencies to be isolated deficiencies that constituted no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that was not immediate jeopardy (Level D) whereby corrections were required.

On September 12, 2016, the Minnesota Department of Health completed a Post Certification Revisit (PCR) by review of your plan of correction to verify that your facility had achieved and maintained compliance with federal certification deficiencies issued pursuant to a standard survey, completed on July 28, 2016. We presumed, based on your plan of correction, that your facility had corrected these deficiencies as of August 29, 2016. Based on our PCR, we have determined that your facility has corrected the deficiencies issued pursuant to our standard survey, completed on July 28, 2016, effective August 29, 2016 and therefore remedies outlined in our letter to you dated August 9, 2016, will not be imposed.

Please note, it is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of this visit with the President of your facility's Governing Body.

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Good Samaritan Society - Inver Grove Heights September 13, 2016 Page 2

Sincerely,

Kate JohnsTon, Program Specialist

Program Assurance Unit

Licensing and Certification Program

Health Regulation Division

85 East Seventh Place, Suite 220

P.O. Box 64900

St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

kate.johnston@state.mn.us

Telephone: (651) 201-3992 Fax: (651) 215-9697

Enclosure

cc: Licensing and Certification File

			POST	-CERTIF	FIC	OITA	N RE	VISIT RE	PORT			
	R/SUPPLIER/C		MULTIPLE CONS	TRUCTION							DATE OF	FREVISIT
245285	ATION NUMBER	Y1	A. Building B. Wing							Y2	9/12/20	16 _{Y3}
NAME OF	FACILITY		•				STREET	ADDRESS, CIT	Y, STATE, ZIP (CODE		
GOOD S	AMARITAN SO	CIETY - IN	NVER GROVE HE	EIGHTS			1301 507	TH STREET EAS	ST			
							INVER G	ROVE HEIGHT	S, MN 55077			
program, corrected provision	to show those of	deficiencie uch correc	fied State surveyors previously repo ctive action was a ation prefix code p	orted on the CN ccomplished.	MS-25 Each	67, Staten deficiency	nent of Do	eficiencies and e fully identifie	Plan of Corre d using either	ction, that have the regulation or	LSC	
ITE	И		DATE	ITEM				DATE	ITEM			DATE
Y4			Y5	Y4				Y5	Y4			Y5
ID Prefix	F0279		Correction	ID Prefix F	0329			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#	483.20(d), 483.2	0(k)(1)	Completed	Reg. #	83.25(1)		Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			08/29/2016	LSC _				08/29/2016	LSC			
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix				Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#			Completed	Reg. #				Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC				LSC _					LSC			
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix _				Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#			Completed	Reg. #				Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			_	LSC _					LSC			
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix				Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #				Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			- -	LSC _					LSC			
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix				Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#			Completed	Reg. #				Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			_	LSC _					LSC			
REVIEWEI		REVIEW (INITIAL		DATE 09/13/20	016	SIGNATUR	RE OF SUI		6022		DATE 09/	12/2016
REVIEWEI	р вү	REVIEW (INITIAL		DATE		TITLE					DATE	

7/28/2016

FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON

CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY?

YES NO

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

MEDICARE/MEDICAID CERTIFICATION AND TRANSMITTAL PART I - TO BE COMPLETED BY THE STATE SURVEY AGENCY

ID:	UGPG
Fac	ility ID: 00022

1 MEDICADE/MEDICAID BROWDER N							
MEDICARE/MEDICAID PROVIDER N (L1) 245285	O.	3. NAME AND ADD (L3) GOOD SAM			R GROVE HEIGHTS	4. TYPE OF ACTION:	_2 (L8) 2. Recertification
2.STATE VENDOR OR MEDICAID NO.		(L4) 1301 50TH S	TREET EAST			Initial Termination	4. CHOW
(L2) 659561800		(L5) INVER GRO	VE HEIGHTS, N	MN	(L6) 55077	5. Validation	6. Complaint
5. EFFECTIVE DATE CHANGE OF OW	NERSHIP	7. PROVIDER/SUI	PLIER CATEGORY	Y	<u>02</u> (L7)	7. On-Site Visit	9. Other
(L9)		01 Hospital	05 HHA	09 ESRD	13 PTIP 22 CLIA	8. Full Survey After Comp	plaint
6. DATE OF SURVEY 07/28	/ 2016 (L34)	02 SNF/NF/Dual	06 PRTF	10 NF	14 CORF		
8. ACCREDITATION STATUS:	(L10)	03 SNF/NF/Distinct	07 X-Ray	11 ICF/IID	15 ASC	FISCAL YEAR ENDING D.	ATE: (L35)
0 Unaccredited 1 TJC 2 AOA 3 Other		04 SNF	08 OPT/SP	12 RHC	16 HOSPICE	12/31	
11LTC PERIOD OF CERTIFICATION		10.THE FACILITY	IS CERTIFIED AS:				
From (a):		A. In Complian	nce With		And/Or Approved Waivers Of The	Following Requirements:	_
To (b):		Program Re	-		2. Technical Personnel	_ 6. Scope of Service	s Limit
		Compliance			3. 24 Hour RN	7. Medical Director	
12. Total Facility Beds	46 (L18)	1. A	Acceptable POC		4. 7-Day RN (Rural SNF)	_	e
13. Total Certified Beds	46 (L17)	X B. Not in Com	pliance with Program	1	5. Life Safety Code	9. Beds/Room	
		Requirements	and/or Applied Waiv	ers:	* Code: B*	(L12)	
14. LTC CERTIFIED BED BREAKDOWN					15. FACILITY MEETS		
18 SNF 18/19 SNF	19 SNF	ICF	IID		1861 (e) (1) or 1861 (j) (1):	(L15)	
46							
(L37) (L38)	(L39)	(L42)	(L43)				
16. STATE SURVEY AGENCY REMARK	S (IF APPLICABLE S	SHOW LTC CANCELL	ATION DATE):				
17. SURVEYOR SIGNATURE		Date :			18. STATE SURVEY AGENCY AP	PROVAL	Date:
Mary Beth Laci	na HFE NE	II	08/26/2016	(L19)	Kate JohnsTon, Pr	ogram Specialist	- 08/29/2016 (L20)
	PART II - TO	BE COMPLETE	D BY HCFA RE	EGIONAL	OFFICE OR SINGLE STAT	E AGENCY	
19. DETERMINATION OF ELIGIBILITY	•		IPLIANCE WITH C	IVIL	21. 1. Statement of Financi		513)
1. Facility is Eligible to Par	ticipate					nterest Disclosure Stmt (HCFA-1	
2. Facility is not Eligible	(7.21)				3. Both of the Above :	nterest Disclosure Stmt (HCFA-1	,
	(L21)					nterest Disclosure Stmt (HCFA-1	
	(L21)			I		nterest Disclosure Stmt (HCFA-1	
22. ORIGINAL DATE	23. LTC AGREEM	ENT 2	24. LTC AGREEME	ENT		nterest Disclosure Stmt (HCFA-1	
OF PARTICIPATION			24. LTC AGREEME ENDING DATE		26. TERMINATION ACTION: VOLUNTARY 00	(L3	0)
	23. LTC AGREEM				26. TERMINATION ACTION: VOLUNTARY 00 01-Merger, Closure	(L3 <u>INVOLUNTA</u> I 05-Fail to Meet	0) R <u>Y</u> Health/Safety
OF PARTICIPATION	23. LTC AGREEM				26. TERMINATION ACTION: VOLUNTARY 00 01-Merger, Closure 02-Dissatisfaction W/ Reimbursement	(L3 INVOLUNTAL 05-Fail to Meet	0) R <u>Y</u> Health/Safety
OF PARTICIPATION 08/01/1985	23. LTC AGREEM BEGINNING	DATE	ENDING DATE		26. TERMINATION ACTION: VOLUNTARY 00 01-Merger, Closure 02-Dissatisfaction W/ Reimbursemen 03-Risk of Involuntary Termination	(L3 <u>INVOLUNTA</u> I 05-Fail to Meet	0) R <u>Y</u> Health/Safety
OF PARTICIPATION 08/01/1985 (L24)	23. LTC AGREEM BEGINNING (L41)	DATE E SANCTIONS	ENDING DATE		26. TERMINATION ACTION: VOLUNTARY 00 01-Merger, Closure 02-Dissatisfaction W/ Reimbursement	(L3 INVOLUNTAL 05-Fail to Meet 06-Fail to Meet OTHER 07-Provider Sta	0) RY Health/Safety Agreement
OF PARTICIPATION 08/01/1985 (L24) 25. LTC EXTENSION DATE:	23. LTC AGREEM BEGINNING (L41) 27. ALTERNATIV A. Suspension	DATE E SANCTIONS of Admissions:	ENDING DATE		26. TERMINATION ACTION: VOLUNTARY 00 01-Merger, Closure 02-Dissatisfaction W/ Reimbursemen 03-Risk of Involuntary Termination	(L3 INVOLUNTAL 05-Fail to Meet 06-Fail to Meet OTHER	0) RY Health/Safety Agreement
OF PARTICIPATION 08/01/1985 (L24)	23. LTC AGREEM BEGINNING (L41) 27. ALTERNATIV	DATE E SANCTIONS of Admissions:	(L25)		26. TERMINATION ACTION: VOLUNTARY 00 01-Merger, Closure 02-Dissatisfaction W/ Reimbursemen 03-Risk of Involuntary Termination	(L3 INVOLUNTAL 05-Fail to Meet 06-Fail to Meet OTHER 07-Provider Sta	0) RY Health/Safety Agreement
OF PARTICIPATION 08/01/1985 (L24) 25. LTC EXTENSION DATE: (L27)	23. LTC AGREEM BEGINNING (L41) 27. ALTERNATIV A. Suspension B. Rescind Sus	E SANCTIONS of Admissions:	(L25) (L44) (L45)		26. TERMINATION ACTION: VOLUNTARY 01-Merger, Closure 02-Dissatisfaction W/ Reimbursemen 03-Risk of Involuntary Termination 04-Other Reason for Withdrawal	(L3 INVOLUNTAL 05-Fail to Meet 06-Fail to Meet OTHER 07-Provider Sta	0) RY Health/Safety Agreement
OF PARTICIPATION 08/01/1985 (L24) 25. LTC EXTENSION DATE:	23. LTC AGREEM BEGINNING (L41) 27. ALTERNATIV A. Suspension B. Rescind Sus	E SANCTIONS of Admissions: spension Date:	(L25) (L44) (L45)		26. TERMINATION ACTION: VOLUNTARY 00 01-Merger, Closure 02-Dissatisfaction W/ Reimbursemen 03-Risk of Involuntary Termination	(L3 INVOLUNTAL 05-Fail to Meet 06-Fail to Meet OTHER 07-Provider Sta	0) RY Health/Safety Agreement
OF PARTICIPATION 08/01/1985 (L24) 25. LTC EXTENSION DATE: (L27)	23. LTC AGREEM BEGINNING (L41) 27. ALTERNATIV A. Suspension B. Rescind Sus	E SANCTIONS of Admissions:	(L25) (L44) (L45)	E	26. TERMINATION ACTION: VOLUNTARY 01-Merger, Closure 02-Dissatisfaction W/ Reimbursemen 03-Risk of Involuntary Termination 04-Other Reason for Withdrawal	(L3 INVOLUNTAL 05-Fail to Meet 06-Fail to Meet OTHER 07-Provider Sta	0) RY Health/Safety Agreement
OF PARTICIPATION 08/01/1985 (L24) 25. LTC EXTENSION DATE: (L27)	23. LTC AGREEM BEGINNING (L41) 27. ALTERNATIV A. Suspension B. Rescind Sus	E SANCTIONS of Admissions: spension Date:	(L25) (L44) (L45)		26. TERMINATION ACTION: VOLUNTARY 01-Merger, Closure 02-Dissatisfaction W/ Reimbursemen 03-Risk of Involuntary Termination 04-Other Reason for Withdrawal	(L3 INVOLUNTAL 05-Fail to Meet 06-Fail to Meet OTHER 07-Provider Sta	0) RY Health/Safety Agreement
OF PARTICIPATION 08/01/1985 (L24) 25. LTC EXTENSION DATE: (L27) 28. TERMINATION DATE:	23. LTC AGREEM BEGINNING (L41) 27. ALTERNATIV A. Suspension B. Rescind Sus	E SANCTIONS of Admissions: spension Date: 0. INTERMEDIARY/C	(L25) (L44) (L45) CARRIER NO.	(L31)	26. TERMINATION ACTION: VOLUNTARY 01-Merger, Closure 02-Dissatisfaction W/ Reimbursemen 03-Risk of Involuntary Termination 04-Other Reason for Withdrawal 30. REMARKS	(L3 INVOLUNTAL 05-Fail to Meet 06-Fail to Meet OTHER 07-Provider Sta	0) RY Health/Safety Agreement
OF PARTICIPATION 08/01/1985 (L24) 25. LTC EXTENSION DATE: (L27)	23. LTC AGREEM BEGINNING (L41) 27. ALTERNATIV A. Suspension B. Rescind Sus	E SANCTIONS of Admissions: spension Date:	(L25) (L44) (L45) CARRIER NO.	(L31)	26. TERMINATION ACTION: VOLUNTARY 01-Merger, Closure 02-Dissatisfaction W/ Reimbursemen 03-Risk of Involuntary Termination 04-Other Reason for Withdrawal	(L3 INVOLUNTAL 05-Fail to Meet 06-Fail to Meet OTHER 07-Provider Sta 00-Active	0) RY Health/Safety Agreement



PROTECTING, MAINTAINING AND IMPROVING THE HEALTH OF ALL MINNESOTANS

Electronically delivered August 9, 2016

Ms. Pamela Schultz, Administrator Good Samaritan Society - Inver Grove Heights 1301 50th Street East Inver Grove Heights, MN 55077

RE: Project Number S5285025

Dear Ms. Schultz:

On July 28, 2016, a standard survey was completed at your facility by the Minnesota Departments of Health and Public Safety to determine if your facility was in compliance with Federal participation requirements for skilled nursing facilities and/or nursing facilities participating in the Medicare and/or Medicaid programs. This survey found the most serious deficiencies in your facility to be isolated deficiencies that constitute no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that is not immediate jeopardy (Level D), as evidenced by the attached CMS-2567 whereby corrections are required. A copy of the Statement of Deficiencies (CMS-2567) is enclosed.

Please note that this notice does not constitute formal notice of imposition of alternative remedies or termination of your provider agreement. Should the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services determine that termination or any other remedy is warranted, it will provide you with a separate formal notification of that determination.

This letter provides important information regarding your response to these deficiencies and addresses the following issues:

<u>Opportunity to Correct</u> - the facility is allowed an opportunity to correct identified deficiencies before remedies are imposed;

<u>Electronic Plan of Correction</u> - when a plan of correction will be due and the information to be contained in that document;

<u>Remedies</u> - the type of remedies that will be imposed with the authorization of the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) if substantial compliance is not attained at

the time of a revisit;

<u>Potential Consequences</u> - the consequences of not attaining substantial compliance 3 and 6 months after the survey date; and

<u>Informal Dispute Resolution</u> - your right to request an informal reconsideration to dispute the attached deficiencies.

Please note, it is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of this visit with the President of your facility's Governing Body.

DEPARTMENT CONTACT

Questions regarding this letter and all documents submitted as a response to the resident care deficiencies (those preceded by a "F" tag), i.e., the plan of correction should be directed to:

Susanne Reuss, Unit Supervisor Minnesota Department of Health Licensing and Certification Program Health Regulation Division P.O. Box 64900 85 East Seventh Place, Suite 220 St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900 Telephone: (651) 201-3793

Fax: 651-215-9697

OPPORTUNITY TO CORRECT - DATE OF CORRECTION - REMEDIES

As of January 14, 2000, CMS policy requires that facilities will not be given an opportunity to correct before remedies will be imposed when actual harm was cited at the last standard or intervening survey and also cited at the current survey. Your facility does not meet this criterion. Therefore, if your facility has not achieved substantial compliance by September 6, 2016, the Department of Health will impose the following remedy:

State Monitoring. (42 CFR 488.422)

ELECTRONIC PLAN OF CORRECTION (ePoC)

An ePoC for the deficiencies must be submitted within **ten calendar days** of your receipt of this letter. Your ePoC must:

 Address how corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the deficient practice;

- Address how the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice;
- Address what measures will be put into place or systemic changes made to ensure that the deficient practice will not recur;
- Indicate how the facility plans to monitor its performance to make sure that solutions are sustained. The facility must develop a plan for ensuring that correction is achieved and sustained. This plan must be implemented, and the corrective action evaluated for its effectiveness. The plan of correction is integrated into the quality assurance system;
- Include dates when corrective action will be completed. The corrective action completion dates must be acceptable to the State. If the plan of correction is unacceptable for any reason, the State will notify the facility. If the plan of correction is acceptable, the State will notify the facility. Facilities should be cautioned that they are ultimately accountable for their own compliance, and that responsibility is not alleviated in cases where notification about the acceptability of their plan of correction is not made timely. The plan of correction will serve as the facility's allegation of compliance; and,
- Submit electronically to acknowledge your receipt of the electronic 2567, your review and your ePoC submission.

The state agency may, in lieu of a revisit, determine correction and compliance by accepting the facility's ePoC if the ePoC is reasonable, addresses the problem and provides evidence that the corrective action has occurred.

If an acceptable ePoC is not received within 10 calendar days from the receipt of this letter, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that one or more of the following remedies be imposed:

- Optional denial of payment for new Medicare and Medicaid admissions (42 CFR 488.417 (a));
- Per day civil money penalty (42 CFR 488.430 through 488.444).

Failure to submit an acceptable ePoC could also result in the termination of your facility's Medicare and/or Medicaid agreement.

PRESUMPTION OF COMPLIANCE - CREDIBLE ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE

The facility's ePoC will serve as your allegation of compliance upon the Department's acceptance. Your signature at the bottom of the first page of the CMS-2567 form will be used as verification of

compliance. In order for your allegation of compliance to be acceptable to the Department, the ePoC must meet the criteria listed in the plan of correction section above. You will be notified by the Minnesota Department of Health, Licensing and Certification Program staff and/or the Department of Public Safety, State Fire Marshal Division staff, if your ePoC for the respective deficiencies (if any) is acceptable.

VERIFICATION OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE

Upon receipt of an acceptable ePoC, an onsite revisit of your facility may be conducted to validate that substantial compliance with the regulations has been attained in accordance with your verification. A Post Certification Revisit (PCR) will occur after the date you identified that compliance was achieved in your plan of correction.

If substantial compliance has been achieved, certification of your facility in the Medicare and/or Medicaid program(s) will be continued and remedies will not be imposed. Compliance is certified as of the latest correction date on the approved ePoC, unless it is determined that either correction actually occurred between the latest correction date on the ePoC and the date of the first revisit, or correction occurred sooner than the latest correction date on the ePoC.

Original deficiencies not corrected

If your facility has not achieved substantial compliance, we will impose the remedies described above. If the level of noncompliance worsened to a point where a higher category of remedy may be imposed, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that those other remedies be imposed.

Original deficiencies not corrected and new deficiencies found during the revisit

If new deficiencies are identified at the time of the revisit, those deficiencies may be disputed through the informal dispute resolution process. However, the remedies specified in this letter will be imposed for original deficiencies not corrected. If the deficiencies identified at the revisit require the imposition of a higher category of remedy, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that those remedies be imposed.

Original deficiencies corrected but new deficiencies found during the revisit

If new deficiencies are found at the revisit, the remedies specified in this letter will be imposed. If the deficiencies identified at the revisit require the imposition of a higher category of remedy, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that those remedies be imposed. You will be provided the required notice before the imposition of a new remedy or informed if another date will be set for the imposition of these remedies.

FAILURE TO ACHIEVE SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE BY THE THIRD OR SIXTH MONTH AFTER THE LAST DAY OF THE SURVEY

If substantial compliance with the regulations is not verified by October 28, 2016 (three months after the identification of noncompliance), the CMS Region V Office must deny payment for new admissions as mandated by the Social Security Act (the Act) at Sections 1819(h)(2)(D) and 1919(h)(2)(C) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Section 488.417(b). This mandatory denial of payments will be based on the failure to comply with deficiencies originally contained in the Statement of Deficiencies, upon the identification of new deficiencies at the time of the revisit, or if deficiencies have been issued as the result of a complaint visit or other survey conducted after the original statement of deficiencies was issued. This mandatory denial of payment is in addition to any remedies that may still be in effect as of this date.

We will also recommend to the CMS Region V Office and/or the Minnesota Department of Human Services that your provider agreement be terminated by January 28, 2017 (six months after the identification of noncompliance) if your facility does not achieve substantial compliance. This action is mandated by the Social Security Act at Sections 1819(h)(2)(C) and 1919(h)(3)(D) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Sections 488.412 and 488.456.

INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION

In accordance with 42 CFR 488.331, you have one opportunity to question cited deficiencies through an informal dispute resolution process. You are required to send your written request, along with the specific deficiencies being disputed, and an explanation of why you are disputing those deficiencies, to:

Nursing Home Informal Dispute Process Minnesota Department of Health Health Regulation Division P.O. Box 64900 St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

This request must be sent within the same ten days you have for submitting an ePoC for the cited deficiencies. All requests for an IDR or IIDR of federal deficiencies must be submitted via the web at: http://www.health.state.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/ltc/ltc idr.cfm

You must notify MDH at this website of your request for an IDR or IIDR within the 10 calendar day period allotted for submitting an acceptable plan of correction. A copy of the Department's informal dispute resolution policies are posted on the MDH Information Bulletin website at: http://www.health.state.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/infobul.htm

Please note that the failure to complete the informal dispute resolution process will not delay the dates specified for compliance or the imposition of remedies.

Questions regarding all documents submitted as a response to the Life Safety Code deficiencies (those

preceded by a "K" tag), i.e., the plan of correction, request for waivers, should be directed to:

Mr. Tom Linhoff, Fire Safety Supervisor **Health Care Fire Inspections Minnesota Department of Public Safety State Fire Marshal Division** 445 Minnesota Street, Suite 145 St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-5145 Email: tom.linhoff@state.mn.us

Telephone: (651) 430-3012

Fax: (651) 215-0525

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Kate JohnsTon, Program Specialist

Program Assurance Unit

Licensing and Certification Program

Health Regulation Division

85 East Seventh Place, Suite 220

P.O. Box 64900

St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

kate.johnston@state.mn.us

Telephone: (651) 201-3992 Fax: (651) 215-9697

Enclosure

cc: Licensing and Certification File

PRINTED: 08/29/2016 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	I ` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245285	B. WING		07/28	8/2016
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MARITAN SOCIETY - IN\	/ER GROVE HEIGHTS		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1301 50TH STREET EAST INVER GROVE HEIGHTS, MN 55077		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS The facility's plan of of as your allegation of of Department's acceptate enrolled in ePOC, you at the bottom of the fifform. Your electronic be used as verification. Upon receipt of an accon-site revisit of your validate that substant regulations has been your verification. On 7/25/16 through 7. Department's staff vis 483.20(d), 483.20(k)(COMPREHENSIVE COMPREHENSIVE COMP	correction (POC) will serve compliance upon the ance. Because you are ar signature is not required ret page of the CMS-2567 submission of the POC will not compliance. ceptable electronic POC, an facility may be conducted to ial compliance with the attained in accordance with /28/16, surveyors of this ited the above provider. 1) DEVELOP CARE PLANS e results of the assessment do revise the resident's of care. elop a comprehensive care at that includes measurable bles to meet a resident's mental and psychosocial ed in the comprehensive escribe the services that are ain or maintain the resident's mysical, mental, and mg as required under	F 00	DEFICIENCY)		3/29/16
ARORATORY	be required under §48	vices that would otherwise 33.25 but are not provided SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE		TITLE	(X	(6) DATE

ABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

08/17/2016

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that

other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Electronically Signed

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245285	B. WING		07/28/2016	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	VER GROVE HEIGHTS	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1301 50TH STREET EAST INVER GROVE HEIGHTS, MN 55077			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC' (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE COMPLETION	
F 279	due to the resident's §483.10, including the under §483.10(b)(4). This REQUIREMENT by: Based on interview a facility failed to develop system to monitor for medications for 1 of 6 for unnecessary med. Findings include: R17's admission Mini 6/25/16, revealed R1 medications on 7 of 7 assessment reference. R17's physician progrevealed medication (anti-depressant) and R17's Order summar revealed R17 was promedications: citalopra lorazepam and mirtary. R17's care plan, date include directions to repsychotropics, until a notification on 7/28/16 indicate R17 was also antianxiety medication medication and treatre (MAR/TAR) and order	exercise of rights under e right to refuse treatment is not met as evidenced and document review, the op a plan of care to include a side effects of psychotropic of residents (R17) reviewed ications. mum Data Set (MDS), dated received antidepressant days and 5 of 7 days in the e period. ress notes, dated 6/21/16, prescriptions for mirtazapine dorazepam (antianxiety). The prescriptions for mirtazapine dated 7/28/16, escribed the following am (antidepressant), escribed the following am (antidepressant), ead 7/6/16 to 7/28/16, did not monitor for side effects of mended after surveyor 6. The care plan did not	F 27	R: 17 The Medical record (care plemark) was revised on 7/28/16 to immonitoring of side effects related to use of the antidepressants and anti-anxiety medications. The DNS, MDS Nurse and Social will review Care Plans and MARs for residents receiving psychoactive medications for inclusion of monitoring side effects and revise as approprior The DNS or designee will provide re-education for the nurses on the policy and procedure for monitoring side effects of psychoactive medical and ensuring this information is in Medical Record (MAR and Care PR 17 and random other residents receiving psychoactive medication audited weekly X 4, then monthly 2 DNS or designee to ensure the MAC care plans reflect appropriate mor of potential side effects of psychoamedications. These results will be to QAPI Committee for further recommendations.	worker for all wring of iate. facility g for ations the lan). s will be X 3 by AR and intoring active	

		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER.		PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245285	B. WING _		07/28/2016	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NVER GROVE HEIGHTS		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1301 50TH STREET EAST INVER GROVE HEIGHTS, MN 55077		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLETION	
F 329 SS=D	On 7/28/16, at 10:00 director (LSW)-B and confirmed the side of included in the care evidence in R17's re R17 for side effects. The Unnecessary M 9/2012, directed state efficacy and adversor areas such as vital state 483.25(I) DRUG RE UNNECESSARY Discrepancy of the United State of the	a a.m. the social service of a registered nurse (RN)-D effect monitoring was not plan and there was no ecord staff were monitoring of psychotropic medications. Idedication policy, dated ff to ensure "Monitoring for econsequences through signs as appropriate." IGIMEN IS FREE FROM RUGS The gregimen must be free from an unnecessary drug is any excessive dose (including or for excessive duration; or onitoring; or without adequate e; or in the presence of ces which indicate the dose or discontinued; or any	F 2		8/29/16	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245285	B. WING		07/28/2016	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	VER GROVE HEIGHTS		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1301 50TH STREET EAST INVER GROVE HEIGHTS, MN 55077	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION	
F 329	Continued From page	e 3	F 329	9		
	by: Based on observation review, the facility fair assess, and monitor continual use of psychoactive receiving regimen; and fanon-pharmacological and were effective or R28's medical receive of R28's medical receive regimen; and been or 6/28/16. The order in be given at the same scheduled Tylenol 10 three times a day. Or ordered the Tramado on the medication cathe medication admir last dose of Tramado 7/24/16. During an interview of stated having constated having constated being the worst) and of the interview. R28 been told about the psychological receiving	I failed to reveal an ort adding Tramadol to R28's iled to identify which, if any interventions had been tried non-effective in minimizing derical record revealed ms (mg) three times a day dered by the physician on dicated the Tramadol was to time as a regularly 1000 mg, which was ordered in 7/21/16, the physician of to continue until all tablets and were gone. A review of instration record revealed the of was given at 11:45 a.m. on 10 m 7/26/16, at 9:13 a.m. R28 mt back pain of 10/10 (10 mt was 10/10 at the moment stated the physician had		R 28 s Tramadol was discontinued 7/24/16. Pain data collection and pair assessments were completed on 7/2 R 28 s Care Plan has been updated include non-pharmacological interventions. DNS and Social Works meet with HealthEast hospice to addicommunication of pain assessments integration of hospice and SNF Care Plans to address pain appropriately. R17 s Care Plan was revised on 7/2 during the survey visit to include monitoring of side effects related to the use of the antidepressants. The Care was revised on 7/28/16 to address the use of the anti-anxiety medication and monitoring of potential side effects. All residents on psychoactive medical and those identified as having pain, we reviewed to ensure medication side effects are care planned/in MAR and being monitored and managed; and the with pain have had assessments and planning of non-pharmacological interventions and efficacy monitoring place. The DNS or designee will provide re-education for the nurses on the fact policy and procedure for monitoring find effects of psychoactive medication and ensuring this information is in the Medical Record (MAR and Care Plant Also re-education will be provided for nursing staff on policy and procedure identifying and assessing pain.	n 9/16. to er will ress and 8/16 he Plan e d the tion vill be hose care is in cility or ons e).	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245285	B. WING _			07	//28/2016
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MARITAN SOCIETY - IN	IVER GROVE HEIGHTS		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1301 50TH STREET EAST INVER GROVE HEIGHTS, MN 55077			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	3E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 329	exhibiting non-verbal grimacing and was a wheelchair independ observed at random not exhibiting any verbal pain during meals, wheelchair independence observed at random not exhibiting any verbal pain during meals, which was and down the hallward on 7/26/16, at 3:50 regarding non-pharm interventions. R28 strong packs, heating pads helped, but these this the facility. On 7/26/16, at 3:52 was interviewed regastated R28 would conclude the facility. On 7/26/16, at 3:52 was interviewed regastated R28 would say stated R28 did not spain, R28 would say stated R28 did not spain. RN-B stated not interventions such a been tried. RN-B stated not interventions such a been tried. RN-B stated the resoutward signs of pain at a level of 10, add Tramadol to R26 RN-C stated non-ph which worked best for activities, coloring and and resource of the resou	8 was not observed to be I signs of pain, such as able to maneuver the dently. R28 was also times throughout the survey arbal or non-verbal signs of when in activities, when g in the wheelchair in the euvering the wheelchair up ays. p.m. R28 was interviewed macological pain tated when at home ice and changing positions angs were not being offered at p.m. registered nurse (RN)-B arding R28's pain. RN-B arding R28's pain. RN-B amplain of pain "very rarely", and on a daily basis if R28 had at ther pain was 10/10. RN-B how any non-verbal signs of	F	329	implementing non-pharmacological painterventions and appropriate monitor of efficacy and for side effects. Audits will be conducted by DNS or designee for R17, R28 and random of residents experiencing pain or receiving psychoactive medications weekly X 4, then monthly x 3 to ensure appropriate assessments and implementation of interventions for pain and monitoring fiside effects is in place. Results of the audits will be taken to QAPI Committee for further recommendations.	ng her ng e for se	

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIP	LE CONSTRUCTION	1\ /	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245285	B. WING			07/28/2016	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MARITAN SOCIETY - II	NVER GROVE HEIGHTS		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1301 50TH STREET EAST INVER GROVE HEIGHTS, MN 55077			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 329	Continued From pag	ge 5	F 32	9			
	would provide docui	al interventions; and she mentation of R28's pain ort the addition of the					
	note dated 6/21/16, constant, on-going, documentation also pain was unchanger R28 stated always better than a "10." Tidentify any non-pha Case Communication between the physici had spoken to the prontrol and the Transcontrol. The documenon-pharmacological						
	facility indicated R2i time" but the current Tylenol 1000 mg thr A non-pharmacologi	ssment completed by the 3 "states is in pain all the t medication regimen of ee times a day was working. ical intervention of "rest." was this intervention was not on					
	6/25/16, revealed R	nimum Data Set (MDS), dated 17 received antidepressant 7 days and 5 of 7 days in the ce period.					
	revealed medication (anti-depressant) ar	gress notes, dated 6/21/16, prescriptions for mirtazapine and lorazepam (antianxiety). Try report, dated 7/28/16,					

	MENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE (X2) MULTIPLE (X3) MULTIPLE (X4) MULTIPLE (X4) MULTIPLE (X5) MULTIPLE (X6) MULTIPLE (X7) MULTIPLE (X7) MULTIPLE (X8) MULTIPLE (X8) MULTIPLE (X8) MULTIPLE (X8) MULTIPLE (X9) MULT		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		245285	B. WING			07/	28/2016
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MARITAN SOCIETY - INV	VER GROVE HEIGHTS	•	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 301 50TH STREET EAST NVER GROVE HEIGHTS, MN 55077	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 329	revealed R17 was premedications: citalopra lorazepam and mirtaz R17's care plan, date include directions to respectively anotification on 7/28/16 indicate R17 was using medication. Review of the July 20 treatment administrate progress notes from 6 include any evidence for side effects for psy Review of R17's MAF was administered and scheduled daily basis lorazepam was used On 7/28/16, at 10:03 director (LSW)-B and confirmed the side efficience in R17's received and side effects of R17 for side effects of RN-D reported she the	escribed the following am (antidepressant), capine. ed 7/6/16 to 7/28/16 did not monitor for side effects of mended after surveyor 6. The care plan did not an an as needed antianxiety end 6/18/16 to 7/28/16, did not an	F	3329			
		to ensure "Monitoring for consequences through					

Printed: 08/05/2016 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01 (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED

245285

B. WING

07/28/2016

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER

STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE

GOOD S		TH STREE GROVE HE	T EAST IGHTS, MN 55077	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 000	INITIAL COMMENTS A Life Safety Code Survey was conducted by the Minnesota Department of Public Safety - State Fire Marshal Division on August 12, 2015. At the time of this survey dated July 28,2016, Good Samaritan Society - Inver Grove Heights was found in compliance with the requirements for participation in Medicare/Medicaid at 42 CFR, Subpart 483.70(a), Life Safety from Fire, and the 2000 edition of National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) Standard 101, Life Safety Code (LSC), Chapter 19 Existing Health Care. Good Samaritan Society - Inver Grove Heights, is a 1-story building with no basement. The building was constructed at 4 different times. The original building was constructed in 1963 and was determined to be of Type II(111) construction. In 1981 and 1983, additions were constructed to the North Wing that was determined to be of Type II(111) construction. In 1999 an addition was added to the South Wing that was determined to be of Type II(111) construction. Because the original building and the 3 additions are of the same type of construction allowed for existing buildings, the facility was surveyed as one building. The building is fully sprinklered. The facility has a fire alarm system with full corridor smoke detection and spaces open to the corridors that is monitored for automatic fire department notification. The facility has a capacity of 52 beds and had a census of 32 at the time of the survey.	K 000		
LABORATO	DRY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIG	GNATURE	TITLE	(X6) DATE

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.



PROTECTING, MAINTAINING AND IMPROVING THE HEALTH OF ALL MINNESOTANS

Electronically submitted August 9, 2016

Ms. Pamela Schultz, Administrator Good Samaritan Society - Inver Grove Heights 1301 50th Street East Inver Grove Heights, MN 55077

Re: Enclosed State Nursing Home Licensing Orders - Project Number S5285025

Dear Ms. Schultz:

The above facility was surveyed on July 25, 2016 through July 28, 2016 for the purpose of assessing compliance with Minnesota Department of Health Nursing Home Rules. At the time of the survey, the survey team from the Minnesota Department of Health, Health Regulation Division, noted one or more violations of these rules that are issued in accordance with Minnesota Stat. section 144.653 and/or Minnesota Stat. Section 144A.10. If, upon reinspection, it is found that the deficiency or deficiencies cited herein are not corrected, a civil fine for each deficiency not corrected shall be assessed in accordance with a schedule of fines promulgated by rule of the Minnesota Department of Health.

To assist in complying with the correction order(s), a "suggested method of correction" has been added. This provision is being suggested as one method that you can follow to correct the cited deficiency. Please remember that this provision is <u>only a suggestion</u> and you are not required to follow it. Failure to follow the suggested method will not result in the issuance of a penalty assessment. You are reminded, however, that regardless of the method used, correction of the deficiency within the established time frame is required. The "suggested method of correction" is for your information and assistance only.

You have agreed to participate in the electronic receipt of State licensure orders consistent with the Minnesota Department of Health Informational Bulletin 14-01, available at http://www.health.state.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/infobul.htm. The State licensing orders are delineated on the attached Minnesota Department of Health orders being submitted to you electronically. The Minnesota Department of Health is documenting the State Licensing Correction Orders using federal software. Tag numbers have been assigned to Minnesota state statutes/rules for Nursing Homes.

The assigned tag number appears in the far left column entitled "ID Prefix Tag." The state statute/rule number and the corresponding text of the state statute/rule out of compliance is listed in the "Summary Statement of Deficiencies" column and replaces the "To Comply" portion of the correction order. This column also includes the findings that are in violation of the state statute after the

statement, "This Rule is not met as evidenced by." Following the surveyors findings are the Suggested Method of Correction and the Time Period For Correction.

PLEASE DISREGARD THE HEADING OF THE FOURTH COLUMN WHICH STATES, "PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION." THIS APPLIES TO FEDERAL DEFICIENCIES ONLY. THIS WILL APPEAR ON EACH PAGE.

THERE IS NO REQUIREMENT TO SUBMIT A PLAN OF CORRECTION FOR VIOLATIONS OF MINNESOTA STATE STATUTES/RULES.

Although no plan of correction is necessary for State Statutes/Rules, please enter the word "corrected" in the box available for text. You must then indicate in the electronic State licensure process, under the heading completion date, the date your orders will be corrected prior to electronically submitting to the Minnesota Department of Health. We urge you to review these orders carefully, item by item, and if you find that any of the orders are not in accordance with your understanding at the time of the exit conference following the survey, you should immediately contact Susanne Reuss, Unit Supervisor at (651) 201-3793.

You may request a hearing on any assessments that may result from non-compliance with these orders provided that a written request is made to the Department within 15 days of receipt of a notice of assessment for non-compliance.

Please note it is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of this visit with the President of your facility's Governing Body.

Please feel free to call me with any questions.

Sincerely,

Kate JohnsTon, Program Specialist

Program Assurance Unit

Licensing and Certification Program

Health Regulation Division

85 East Seventh Place, Suite 220

P.O. Box 64900

St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

kate.johnston@state.mn.us

Telephone: (651) 201-3992 Fax: (651) 215-9697

Enclosure(s)

cc: Original - Facility

Licensing and Certification File

PRINTED: 08/29/2016 FORM APPROVED

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE C	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		00022	B. WING		07/28/2016
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	/ER GROVE HEIGH	DDRESS, CITY, STATE TH STREET EAST ROVE HEIGHTS, N		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPLETE
2 000	Initial Comments		2 000		
	****ATTEN	TION*****			
	NH LICENSING CO	ORRECTION ORDER			
	144A.10, this correcting pursuant to a survey. found that the deficient herein are not correct not corrected shall be with a schedule of finithe Minnesota Depart. Determination of whe corrected requires correquirements of the runumber and MN Rule. When a rule contains comply with any of the lack of compliance. Live-inspection with any result in the assessments.	ther a violation has been			
	that may result from rorders provided that a	earing on any assessments non-compliance with these a written request is made to a 15 days of receipt of a for non-compliance.			
	receipt of State licens the Minnesota Depart Informational Bulletin	articipate in the electronic ure orders consistent with ment of Health 14-01, available at e.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/inf icensing orders are			

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

(X6) DATE TITLE 08/17/16 Electronically Signed

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		, ,	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
AND FLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER.	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED	
		00022	B. WING		07/28/201	16
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREE	T ADDRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
GOOD SA	MARITAN SOCIETY - IN\	/ER GROVE HEIGH [.]	50TH STREET EAS R GROVE HEIGHTS			
()(1)	SHIMMADV STA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	ON	(V5)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE COM	(X5) MPLETE DATE
2 000	Initial Comments		2 000			
	****ATTEN	TION*****				
	NH LICENSING CO	ORRECTION ORDER				
	144A.10, this correcting pursuant to a survey. found that the deficient herein are not correct not corrected shall be with a schedule of finithe Minnesota Depart. Determination of whe corrected requires correquirements of the runumber and MN Rule. When a rule contains comply with any of the lack of compliance. Live-inspection with any result in the assessments.	ther a violation has been				
	that may result from rorders provided that a	earing on any assessments non-compliance with these a written request is made to a 15 days of receipt of a for non-compliance.				
	receipt of State licens the Minnesota Depart Informational Bulletin	articipate in the electronic sure orders consistent with tment of Health 14-01, available at te.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/inf licensing orders are				

Minnesota Department of Health
LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

(X6) DATE TITLE

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
ANDILAN	or doring of the state of the s	IDENTIFICATION NOWIDER.	A. BUILDING:		CONT	
		00022	B. WING		07/	28/2016
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STRE	EET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
GOOD SA	MARITAN SOCIETY - IN\	/ER GROVE HEIGH [.]	50TH STREET EAS			
	CLIMMADVCT		ER GROVE HEIGHTS		CORRECTION	0.450
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 000	Continued From page	e 1	2 000			
	you electronically. Al is necessary for State enter the word "correctext. You must then in State licensure proce completion date, the corrected prior to elect Minnesota Department On 7/25/16 through 7 Department's staff vist the following correction Please indicate in you correction that you had and identify the date of Minnesota Department the State Licensing C federal software. Tag	/28/16, surveyors of this sited the above provider and on orders are issued. Under the electronic plan of ave reviewed these orders, when they will be completed. Ent of Health is documenting correction Orders using				
	column entitled "ID F statute/rule out of con "Summary Statement and replaces the "To correction order. This findings which are in after the statement, "evidence by." Followi are the Suggested Mc Time period for Corre PLEASE DISREGAR FOURTH COLUMN V "PROVIDER'S PLAN	npliance is listed in the of Deficiencies" column Comply" portion of the column also includes the violation of the state statute This Rule is not met as ng the surveyors findings ethod of Correction and ction. D THE HEADING OF THE WHICH STATES, OF CORRECTION." THIS AL DEFICIENCIES ONLY.				

Minnesota Department of Health STATE FORM

UGPG11 If continuation sheet 2 of 11

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		00022		B. WING		07	7/28/2016
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	/ER GROVE HEIGH	1301 50TH	RESS, CITY, STA STREET EAST OVE HEIGHTS	г		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FUL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATIO		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 000	THERE IS NO REQUIREMENT TO SUBMIT A PLAN OF CORRECTION FOR VIOLATIONS OF			2 000			
2 560	MINNESOTA STATE MN Rule 4658.0405 S Plan of Care; Content	Subp. 2 Comprehensive		2 560			
	objectives and timetal long- and short-term of and mental and psychidentified in the compassessment. The commust include the individual control of the contr	of care must list measurables to meet the resident goals for medical, nursing nosocial needs that are rehensive resident exprehensive plan of carvidual abuse prevention a Statutes, section 626.8	ut's ng, e plan				
	by: Based on interview ar facility failed to develor system to monitor for	t is not met as evidence and document review, the op a plan of care to inclu- side effects of psychotro residents (R17) reviewal ications.	e ide a opic				
	6/25/16, revealed R17	mum Data Set (MDS), d 7 received antidepressa	nt				
	R17's physician progr revealed medication progration (anti-depressant) and	ress notes, dated 6/21/1 prescriptions for mirtaza lorazepam (antianxiety y report, dated 7/28/16, escribed the following	6, pine				

Minnesota Department of Health STATE FORM

UGPG11 If continuation sheet 3 of 11

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CO			E SURVEY PLETED	
		00022	B. WING		07	7/28/2016
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	/ER GROVE HEIGH	DDRESS, CITY, STATE TH STREET EAST ROVE HEIGHTS, N			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 560	include directions to r psychotropics, until a notification on 7/28/16 indicate R17 was also antianxiety medicatio medication and treatr (MAR/TAR) and orde did not direct staff to of psychotropic medic On 7/28/16, at 10:03 director (LSW)-B and confirmed the side eff included in the care p evidence in R17's rec R17 for side effects of The Unnecessary Me 9/2012, directed staff	ed 7/6/16 to 7/28/16, did not monitor for side effects of mended after surveyor 6. The care plan did not busing an as needed in. Review of the July 2016 ment administration record in summary, dated 7/28/16, monitor R17 for side effects cations. a.m. the social service in a registered nurse (RN)-D fect monitoring was not over staff were monitoring if psychotropic medications. addication policy, dated to ensure "Monitoring for consequences through	2 560			
	facility failed to develo	nd document review, the op a plan of care to include a side effects of psychotropic residents (R17) reviewed ications.				
	6/25/16, revealed R1	mum Data Set (MDS), dated 7 received antidepressant 6 days and 5 of 7 days in the				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM UGPG11 If continuation sheet 4 of 11

A. BUILDING:	
00022 B. WING 01	//28/2016
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
GOOD SAMARITAN SOCIETY - INVER GROVE HEIGH 1301 50TH STREET EAST INVER GROVE HEIGHTS, MN 55077	
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 560 Continued From page 4 assessment reference period. R17's physician progress notes, dated 6/21/16; revealed medication prescriptions for mirtazapine (anti-depressant) and lorazepam (antianxiety). R17's Order summary report, dated 7/28/16, revealed R17 was prescribed the following medications: citalopram (antidepressant), lorazepam and mirtazapine. R17's care plan, dated 7/6/16 to 7/28/16, did not include directions to monitor for side effects of psychotropics, until amended after surveyor notification on 7/28/16. The care plan did not indicate R17 was also using an as needed antianxiety medication. Review of the July 2016 medication and treatment administration record (MAR/TAR) and order summary, dated 7/28/16, did not direct staff to monitor R17 for side effects of psychotropic medications. On 7/28/16, at 10:03 a.m. the social service director (LSW)-B and a registered nurse (RN)-D confirmed the side effect monitoring was not included in the care plan and there was no evidence in R17's record staff were monitoring R17 for side effects of psychotropic medications. The Unnecessary Medication policy, dated 9/2012, directed staff to ensure "Monitoring for efficacy and adverse consequences through areas such as vital signs as appropriate." SUGGESTED METHOD OF CORRECTION: The director of nursing (DON) or designee, could develop and implement policies and procedures related to care plan revisions. The DON or designee, could general procedures related to care plan revisions.	

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM UGPG11 If continuation sheet 5 of 11

Minnesot	Minnesota Department of Health						
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY		
AND PLAN (OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED		
		00022	B. WING		07/2	8/2016	
					1 0.72	5.25.6	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE			
GOOD SA	MARITAN SOCIETY - IN\	/FR GROVE HEIGH 1301 50TI	STREET EAS	Г			
000B 0A	IIIAITIAITOOOLITT - IITT	INVER GE	ROVE HEIGHTS	, MN 55077			
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)	
PREFIX	•	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE		COMPLETE DATE	
TAG	REGULATORT OR L	.SCIDENTIFTING INFORMATION)	TAG	DEFICIENCY)	MAIL	DATE	
			+				
2 560	Continued From page	5	2 560				
	revisions. The quality	assessment and assurance					
	committee could perfe						
	ensure compliance.	om random addito to					
	onodio compilarios.						
	TIME PERIOD FOR (CORRECTION: Twenty-one					
	(21) days.						
	(= - / ==) = -						
21540	MN Dula 4658 1315 9	Subp. 2 Unnecessary Drug	21540				
21040	Usage; Monitoring	Bubp. 2 Offilecessary Drug	21040				
	Osage, Monitoring						
	Subp. 2. Monitoring.	A nursing home must					
	monitor each resident	•					
		age, based on the nursing					
	home's policies and p						
		ort any irregularity to the					
		hysician. If the attending					
	physician does not co	· ·					
		ion, or does not provide					
	adequate justification	·					
		s quality of life is being					
		e pharmacist must refer the					
		director for review if the					
	medical director is no	t the attending physician. If					
	the medical director d	etermines that the attending					
	physician does not ha	ive adequate justification for					
	the order and if the at	tending physician does not					
		matter must be referred for					
		Assurance and Assessment					

assess, and monitor clinical indicators for the

Minnesota Department of Health

by:

directly to the QAA.

(QAA) committee required by part 4658.0070. If the attending physician is the medical director, the consulting pharmacist shall refer the matter

This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced

Based on observation, interview and document review, the facility failed to adequately identify,

STATE FORM 6899 UGPG11 If continuation sheet 6 of 11

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		00022	B. WING		07/28/2016
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	/ER GROVE HEIGH	DDRESS, CITY, STATE TH STREET EAST ROVE HEIGHTS,	г	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLETE
21540	Findings include: R28's medical record assessment to suppodrug regimen; and fainon-pharmacological and were effective or R28's pain. A review of R28's me Tramadol 50 milligrar for pain had been ord 6/28/16. The order in be given at the same scheduled Tylenol 10 three times a day. Or ordered the Tramado on the medication can the medication admin last dose of Tramado 7/24/16. During an interview o stated having constant being the worst) and of the interview. R28 been told about the physician was not do pain. At this time R28 exhibiting non-verbal grimacing and was at wheelchair independed observed at random to the not exhibiting any verpain during meals, wheelchair independed observed at random to the pain during meals, wheelchair means the supplementation of the pain and was at wheelchair independed observed at random to the pain during meals, wheelchair independed observed at random to the pain during meals, where the pain during meals, where the pain and the pai	failed to reveal an rt adding Tramadol to R28's led to identify which, if any interventions had been tried non-effective in minimizing dical record revealed ns (mg) three times a day lered by the physician on dicated the Tramadol was to time as a regularly 00 mg, which was ordered a 7/21/16, the physician I to continue until all tablets rd were gone. A review of instration record revealed the I was given at 11:45 a.m. on n 7/26/16, at 9:13 a.m. R28 at back pain of 10/10 (10 it was 10/10 at the moment stated the physician had ain, but R28 felt the ing anything to relieve the swas not observed to be signs of pain, such as ole to maneuver the	21540		

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM UGPG11 If continuation sheet 7 of 11

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE C A. BUILDING:	ONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED	
		00022	B. WING		07	7/28/2016
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	VER GROVE HEIGH. 1301 5	OTH STREET EAST GROVE HEIGHTS, M			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21540	and down the hallward on 7/26/16, at 3:50 pregarding non-pharm interventions. R28 st packs, heating pads helped, but these this the facility. On 7/26/16, at 3:52 pregarding was interviewed regastated R28 would conclusive but when RN-B asked pain, R28 would say stated R28 did not stoppin. RN-B stated not interventions such as been tried. RN-B stated heat available, break R28. On 7/28/16, at 2:37 pregarding in at a level of 10, add Tramadol to R28 RN-C stated non-pharmacological would provide documents.	uvering the wheelchair up ys. o.m. R28 was interviewed nacological pain atted when at home ice and changing positions ngs were not being offered at o.m. registered nurse (RN)-B arding R28's pain. RN-B mplain of pain "very rarely", d on a daily basis if R28 had ther pain was 10/10. RN-B now any non-verbal signs of	21540			
	note dated 6/21/16, i constant, on-going, 1	ded by RN-C was a hospice ndicating R28's pain was 10/10, and in the back. The ndicated the progression of				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM UGPG11 If continuation sheet 8 of 11

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
				A. BOILDING.			
		00022		B. WING		07	/28/2016
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	S	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
GOOD SA	MARITAN SOCIETY - IN\	/ER GROVE HEIGH [·]		STREET EAST			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO 1 DEFICIENC	TION SHOULD BE ITHE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21540	R28 stated always be better than a "10." The identify any non-pharmacase Communication between the physician had spoken to the physicontrol and the Tramacontrol. The documer non-pharmacological A 5/2/16, Pain Assess facility indicated R28 time" but the current in Tylenol 1000 mg three A non-pharmacologic	affected R28's mood and sing in pain, and it never go e documentation did not macological interventions in note dated 6/24/16, in and RN-C indicated RN ysician about R28's pain adol was added for pain intation did not address	got . A I-C g. vas	21540			
	6/25/16, revealed R11 medications on 7 of 7 assessment reference R17's physician progrevealed medication progrevealed medication progression (anti-depressant) and R17's Order summary revealed R17 was premedications: citalopra lorazepam and mirtaz	ress notes, dated 6/21/16 prescriptions for mirtazapid lorazepam (antianxiety). If y report, dated 7/28/16, escribed the following am (antidepressant), exapine.	t the , ine				
	psychotropics, until a notification on 7/28/16	nonitor for side effects of mended after surveyor 6. The care plan did not ng an as needed antianxio					

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM UGPG11 If continuation sheet 9 of 11

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		00022	B. WING		07/28/2016	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MARITAN SOCIETY - INV	/ER GROVE HEIGH 1301 50TH	RESS, CITY, STA	г		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE	
21540	progress notes from 6 include any evidence for side effects for pst Review of R17's MAF was administered ant scheduled daily basis lorazepam was used On 7/28/16, at 10:03 director (LSW)-B and confirmed the side effincluded in the care pevidence in R17's recently for side effects on RN-D reported she that not the facility, was reside effect monitoring. The Unnecessary Me 9/2012, directed staff	in medication and ion record (MAR/TAR) and ion record (MAR/TAR) and ion record (MAR/TAR) and ion record (MAR/TAR), did not staff were monitoring R17 yechotropic medications. R/TAR for July revealed R17 idepressant medication on a rand an as needed eleven times. a.m. the social service a registered nurse (RN)-D fect monitoring was not alan and there was no cord staff were monitoring for psychotropic medications. In a sponsible for psychotropic team, responsible for psychotropic dication policy, dated to ensure "Monitoring for consequences through	21540			
	The administrator, dir consulting pharmacis policies and procedur medication usage. No educated as necessa pharmacist's review. with the pharmacist, or reviews on a regular little.	OD OF CORRECTION: ector of nursing (DON) and t could review and revise res for proper monitoring of ursing staff could be ry to the importance of the The DON or designee, along could audit medication basis to ensure compliance. CORRECTION: Twenty-one				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM UGPG11 If continuation sheet 10 of 11

PRINTED: 08/09/2016 FORM APPROVED

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		SURVEY LETED	
		00022	B. WING		07/	28/2016
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		REET ADDRESS, CITY, STA	ATE, ZIP CODE		
GOOD SA	MARITAN SOCIETY - IN\	/FR GROVE HFIGH	1 50TH STREET EAS			
		INV	/ER GROVE HEIGHTS			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC' CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21540	Continued From page	e 10	21540			
ı	(21) days.					
ı						

Minnesota Department of Health